

No. 13-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDOZ, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE
DES CONSEILS EN PROPRIÉTÉ
INTELLECTUELLE (FICPI) IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

MAXIM H. WALDBAUM, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
ROBERT D. KATZ, ESQ.
KATHERINE P. CHURCHILL, ESQ.
EATON & VAN WINKLE LLP
Three Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 779-9910
mwaldbaum@evw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Fédération Internationale
Des Conseils En Propriété Intellectuelle*

June 16, 2014

254052



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Factual Findings Are the Responsibility of the Trial Court	6
B. <i>De Novo</i> Review in Claim Construction Violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure <u>52(a)(6)</u>	12
C. <i>De Novo</i> Review Causes High Reversal Rates on Appeal	13
D. <i>De novo</i> Review Does Not Promote Harmonization in Patent Cases.....	14
V. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 469 F. 3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Apex Inc. v. Raritan Computer, Inc.</i> , 325 F. 3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 F. 3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highmark Inc. v.</i> <i>Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1672043 (U.S. 2014).....	15
<i>Intellicall, Inc. v. Phonometrics, Inc.</i> , 952 F. 2d1384 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Lighting Ballast Control LLC v.</i> <i>Philips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 744 F. 3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4-5
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F. 3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NeoMagic Corp. v. Trident Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 287 F. 3d 1062 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Octane Fitness LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1672251 (U.S. 2014)	15
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F. 3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Read Corp. v. Portec, Inc.</i> , 970 F .2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Specialty Composites v. Cabot Corp.</i> , 845 F .2d 981 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Unique Concepts, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 939 F. 2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	3

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52 (a)(6)	11, 12
-----------------------------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anil Arora, <i>The Federal Circuit`s De Novo Claim Construction Review Standard: A “Titanic” Misjudgment Leads to Uncertainty</i> , 33 N. Ky. L. Rev. 205, 218 (2006) . . .	6, 18
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
George C. Beighly, Jr., <i>The Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit: Has it Fulfilled Congressional Expectations?</i> , 21 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 671 (2011)	14
William H. Burgess, <i>Simplicity at the Cost of Clarity: Appellate Review of Claim Construction and the failed Promise of Cybor</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 763 (2004)	9
Ryan Davis, <i>Federal Circuit Judge says Congress Must Resolve Split Rulings</i> , Law360, April 24, 2014 (http://www.law360.com/articles/531720/fed-circ-judge-says-congress-must-resolve-split-rulings)	15
Ryan Davis, <i>Breaking News: High Court Strikes Double Blow Against Patent Trolls</i> , Law360, April 29, 2014 (http://www.law360.com/appellate/articles/532685)	16
Lauren Maida, <i>Patent Claim Construction: It's Not a Pure Matter of Law, So Why Isn't the Federal Circuit Giving the District Courts the Deference They Deserve?</i> , 30 Cardozo L. Rev. 1773 (2009)	10
Kimberly A. Moore, <i>Markman Eight Years Later: Is Claim Construction More Predictable?</i> , Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 231, 233 (2004)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kimberly A. Moore, <i>Are District Court Judges Equipped to Resolve Patent Cases?</i> , 15 <i>Harvard J. L. & Tech.</i> 1, 11 (2001).....	18
R. Carl Moy, <i>Panel Discussion: High Technology Law in the Twenty-First Century Second Annual High Technology Law Conference</i> , 21 <i>Suffolk Transnat'l L. Rev.</i> 13 (1997).....	17
Paul M. Schoenhard, <i>Reversing the Reversal Rate: Using Real Property Principles to Guide Federal Circuit Patent Jurisprudence</i> , 17 <i>Fordham Intell. Prop. Media Ent. L. J.</i> 299, 302 (2006)	13
